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APPENDIX: EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IN EMPLOYMENT

TITLE VII of the federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 prohibits
discrimination based on sex for employers of 15 or more persons,
labor organizations with 15 or more members, and labor-management
apprenticeship programs.

EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246 prohibits discrimination based on sex by
organizations performing work under a federal construction contract
or subcontract exceeding $10,000.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY IN CONSTRUCTION regulations of the
Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs require certain
contractors and subcontractors to take specific affirmative action
steps. Goals for the representation of women are set at 3.1 percent
as of May 1979, 5.0 percent as of May 1980, and 6.9 percent as of
May 1981.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY IN APPRENTICESHIP regulations of the
U.S. Department of Labor require sponsors of apprenticeship programs
to set a goal for women of not less than 50 percent of the proportion
of women in the sponsor's labor market area. For example, since
women account for 51 percent of the labor force in the Minneapolis
area, sponsors with more than five apprentices must have a goal of at
least 25.5 percent women in new apprenticeship classes. Programs
which do not comply may be deregistered by the U.S. Department of
Labor and the Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry.

The MINNESOTA HUMAN RIGHTS ACT prohibits discrimination in employment

and on the part of a labor organization on the basis of sex. The same
law prohibits discrimination on the basis of age, with some exceptiomns.
Exemptions to the age prohibition are provided for apprenticeship programs
related to a trade "which predominantly involves heavy physical labor or
work on high structures,'" and which apply the age restriction uniformly

to all individuals.



APPENDIX: APPRENTICES BY STATE, 1978

TOTAL FEMALE PERCENT
STATE APPRENTICES APPRENTICES FEMALE RANK
Rhode Island 1,305 116 8.89% 1
Puerto Rico 1,361 110 8.08% 2
Virginia 7,192 510 7.09% 3
Alaska 1,575 98 6.22% 4
Montana 2,281 123 5.39% 5
Wisconsin 7,330 368 5.02% 6
Mississippi 1,878 89 4,747 7
Virgin Islands 22 1 4.55% 8
New Hampshire 614 27 4,407 9
Nebraska 1,984 85 4.28% 10
Nevada 1,619 67 4,147 11
Washington 7,921 325 4.,10% 12
Connecticut 5,614 208 3.71% 13
Georgia 3,484 129 3.707% 14
Louisiana 9,500 347 3.65% 15
Colorado 2,644 96 3.63% 16
Oklahoma 2,397 72 3.00% 17
Maine 1,746 : 52 2.98% 18
California 36,592 1,050 2.87% 19
Texas 13,782 391 2,847 20
Michigan 15,780 413 2.627% 21
Vermont 1,133 28 2.47% 22
Dist of Columbia 2,308 54 2.34% 23
Oregon 4,501 98 2.18% 24
New Mexico 1,721 37 2.15% 25
Indiana 6,205 : 133 2.147% 26
Tennessee 6,079 129 2.12% 27
Massachusetts 4,097 86 2.10% 28
Utah 3,720 78 2,10% 28
Kansas 1,289 26 2.02% 30
South Carolina 1,996 40 2.007% 31
Arizona 2,642 51 1.93% 32
New York 11,063 208 1.88% 33
Iowa 2,878 53 1.84% 34
Maryland 3,899 67 1.72% 35
South Dakota 618 10 1.627% 36
Kentucky 2,823 45 1.59% 37
Wyoming 760 12 1.58% 38
Florida 5,096 79 1.55% 39
Idaho 1,541 23 1.49% 40
Ohio 13,322 194 1.46% 41
North Carolina 3,366 47 1.40% 42
Illinois 13,202 166 1.26% 43
New Jersey 8,537 99 1.16% 44
Missouri 5,393 57 1.06% 45
Arkansas 1,364 13 0.95% 46
Pennsylvania 9,761 91 0.93% 47
Minnesota 5,974 53 0.89% 48
West Virginia 1,466 13 0.89% 48
Alabama 3,918 34 0.87% 50
North Dakota 1,064 9 0.85% 51
Hawaii 2,880 24 0.83% 52
Delaware 963 4 0.42% 53
Guam 148 0 0.00% 54

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, State and National Apprenticeship Systen



APPENDIX: FEMALE APPRENTICES BY INDUSTRY GROUP, U.S. 1978
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TOTAL % OF ALL
TOTAL % OF ALL FEMALE FEMALE
INDUSTRY GROUP APPRENTICES APPRENTICES APPRENTICES APPRENTICES
Construction 146,183 55.7% 1,619 24.0%
Manufacturing 62,972 24,07 2,268 33.7%
Transportation, Com-

munication, Electrical,

Gas and Sanitation 11,885 4.5% 273 4,17
Retail Trade 7,339 2.8% 493 7.3%
Services 16,803 6.47 1,349 20.0%
Public Administration 14,816 5.6% 653 9.7%
Other 2,350 0.9% 83 1.27%
TOTAL 262,348 100.0% 6,738 100.0%

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, State and National Apprenticeship System



APPENDIX: MINNESOTA APPRENTICES BY TRADE, 12/31/78

TOTAL FEMALE
APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM APPRENTICES

Bookbinder, Class A
Cabinetmaker
Carpenter

Dental Technician
Display, General

= o N

Drywall Finisher

Drywall Taper

Electrical Wirer
Electrician

Envelope Machine Adjuster

T R N

Estimator & Appraiser

Floor Coverer

Gathering Machine Operator
Mapper

Material Control Specialist

N W N

Mouldmaker

Offset Cameraman
Offset Platemaker
Painter & Decorator
Pipefitter

W e

Plant Attendant
Plumber

Roofer

Rubber Goods Tester
Servicer, Gas

e e

Servicer, Telephone

Spiral Binding Machine Operator
Trouble Technician

Typesetter

Upholsterer

N

~

Watchmaker

~J
—

TOTAL (31 of 152 trades)

Source: Minnesota Department of Labor & Industry
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APPENDIX: SURVEY RESULTS

The survey was sent by mail to all 91 women and a random sample of 165 men, regis-
tered apprentices whose addresses were on file at the Minnesota Department of Labor
and Industry. Of these, 57 women (63%) and 85 men (52%) responded.

Totals are not always the same as the number of total respondents because some re-
spondents did not answer all questions and some questions allowed multiple answers
from each respondent. Percentages given here are based on the number of persons
responding to each item.

WOMEN MEN
Number Percent Number Percent
ARE YOU AN:
Apprentice 51 89.47% 65 76.5%
Journeyman 3 5.3% 14 16.57%
Other 3 5.3% 6 7.1%
HOW DID YOU GET INTERESTED IN THIS TRADE?
Knew someone in the trade 20 35.1% 31 36.5%
Contact through school/counselor 4 7.0% 7 8.27%
Personal interest 15 26.3% 30 35.3%
State employment service 1 1.8% 3 3.5%
L.E.A.P. 4 7.0% 2 2.4%
Other (specify):
Previous employment 9 15.8% 10 11.8%
Not specified 4 7.0% 2 2.47
WHERE DID YOU HEAR ABOUT THIS PARTICULAR
APPRENTICESHIP? '
Friend or relative 16 28.1% 30 35.3%
School or job counselor 5 8.8% 11 12.9%
Job posting 10 17.5% 25 29.4%
Notice in newsletter or newspaper 1 1.8% 1 1.27%
Apprenticeship Information Center 1 1.8% 2 2.47
Other (specify):
Union 7 12.3% 2 2.4%
Employer 6 10.5% 5 5.9%
L.E.A.P. 3 5.3% 1 1.2%
State employment service 2 3.5% 0 0.0%
Veterans Administration 1 1.8% 3 3.5%
Not specified 5 8.8% 5 5.9%
HAVE YOU HAD PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WHICH
RELATES TO YOUR TRADE?
Yes 21 36.8% 41 50.6%

No 36 63.2% 40 49.47



HOW MUCH EDUCATION HAVE YOU HAD?

High school only

Vocational school - 1 vyear
Vocational school - 2 years
Vocational school - 3 years
Vocational school - 4 years
College - 1 year

College - 2 years

College - 3 years

College - 4 or more years

' Other

IF YOU'VE HAD VOCATIONAL TRAINING, WHERE DID
YOU HAVE IT?

In high school

In a vo-tech while in high school

In a vo-tech after high school

Other (specify):

In a private trade school

In military service

Not specified

IF YOU ATTENDED A VOCATIONAL SCHOOL, DID YOU
GO RIGHT AFTER FINISHING HIGH SCHOOL?

Yes

No
Note: Women were asked how many years
they spent between high school and voca-
tional school. Twenty-one responded:

Range (yrs between h.s. & voc. school)
Average number of years between

WHAT VOCATIONAL COURSES HAVE YOU HAD?

(Listed at least one) in high school
(Listed at least one) in vocational school
(Listed at least one) Other

OF THE VOCATIONAL COURSES YOU HAVE HAD, WHICH
ONES ARE RELATED TO YOUR TRADE?

Listed at least one
llAllll
"None"

WOMEN MEN
Number Percent Number Percent
11 19.3% 24 28.2%
8 14.0% 16 18.87%
12 21.1% 25 29.47%
1 1.8% 2 2.47%
0 0.0% 2 2.47
10 17.5% 8 9.47%
7 12.3% 11 12.9%
3 5.3% 2 2.4%
13 22.8% 3 3.5%
3 5.3% 8 9.47
1 3.2% 2 3.7%
1 3.2% 3 5.6%
24 77 .47 46 85.2%
1 3.2% 4 7.4%
0 0.0% 2 3.7%
5 16.1% 1 1.9%
5 16.7% 17 30.9%
25 83.3% 38 69.17%
1-18 yrs - --
7.3 yrs — —_
4 11.1% 23 33.8%
30 83.3% 55 80.9%
4 11.1% 10 14.7%
14 51.9% 31 59.6%
9 33.3% 17 32.7%
4 14.8% 4 7.7%
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WOMEN MEN
Number Percent Number Percent
WHEN YOU WERE TRYING TO ENTER YOUR TRADE,
DID YOU FIND ANY HELPFUL RESOURCES?
Yes 22 44.97% 30 37.0%
No 27 55.1% 51 63.0%
WHEN YOU WERE TRYING TO ENTER YOUR TRADE,
WERE THERE ANY BARRIERS?
Yes 23 44,27 21 26.37
No 29 55.8% 59 73.8%
DO YOU FEEL THERE IS A NEED FOR A RESOURCE
FOR WOMEN WHO ARE CONSIDERING ENTERING A
TRADE?
Yes 48 92.3% - -
No 4 7.7% - ——
DO YOU THINK EACH TRADE SHOULD HAVE ITS
OWN CONTACT ?
Yes 19 39.67% - ——
OR DO YOU THINK A GENERAL RESOURCE WHICH
COVERS ALL TRADES WOULD BE MORE HELPFUL?
Yes 37 77.1% - -
DO YOU THINK A BOOKLET, WRITTEN BY WOMEN
FOR WOMEN, WOULD HAVE BEEN A HELP TO.YOU?*
Yes 29 60.4% _ _—
WOULD IT HAVE BEEN HELPFUL TO YOU TO TALK
TO A WOMAN WHO IS ALREADY IN THE TRADES?
Yes 31 64.67 - —_
WOULD IT HAVE BEEN EASIER FOR YOU TO KNOW
ANOTHER WOMAN IN YOUR TRADE:
AT THE TIME YOU WERE CONSIDERING THE TRADE?
Yes 30 76.97% - -
No 9 23.1% - —_
AFTER YOU WERE IN THE TRADE?
Yes 29 76.3% - -
No 9 23.7% - -

* Note: The full text of this question is: 'Do you think a booklet, written by women
for women, summarizing job descriptions, salaries, occupational outlook about all
the various trades, would have been a help to you?"



ARE YOU AWARE THAT PRIVATE COMPANIES SOME-
TIMES SPONSOR APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS?

Yes
No

ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH YOUR JOB?

Yes
No

ARE YOU IN A UNION?
Yes
No
IF YES, HAVE YOU ATTENDED UNION MEETINGS?

Yes
No

ARE YOU INTERESTED IN BEING AN OFFICER IN YOUR
UNION OR IN INVOLVING YOURSELF IN UNION ORGAN-

IZATION IN SOME OTHER WAY?
Yes
No

DO YOU FEEL THAT YOUR UNION IS RECEPTIVE TO
WOMEN MEMBERS?
Yes
No

IS YOUR UNION RECEPTIVE TO WOMEN IN POWER
POSITIONS?
Yes
No

ARE YOU INTERESTED IN BEING IN A MANAGEMENT
POSITION IN YOUR TRADE?
Yes
No

WOULD IT BE HELPFUL TO YOU TO TALK TO WOMEN
IN MANAGEMENT POSITIONS IN THE TRADES?

Yes
No
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WOMEN MEN
Number Percent Number Percent
29 53.7% - -
25 46.3% - -
39 84.8% 68 84.0%
7 15.2% 13 16.07%
43 79.67% 73 89.07%
11 20.47% 9 11.0%
28 65.1% 54 77.1%
15 34.9% 16 22.9%
25 59.5% 15 21.47%
17 40.5% 55 78.67%
30 75.0% 48 69.67%
10 25.0% 21 30.47%
16 53.3% 31 50.0%
14 46.7% 31 50.0%
32 61.5% 52 64.27%
20 38.5% 29 35.8%
31 59.67% - -
21 40.47 - —



DO YOU FORESEE BEING SELF-EMPLOYED AS A
CONTRACTOR IN YOUR TRADE?

Yes
No

WOULD YOU BE INTERESTED IN FINDING OUT MORE

ABOUT YOUR PERSONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE LAW?
(CHECK WHICH ONES)

Yes:

Affirmative Action

Personnel matters¥*

Labor-management relations

Maternity leave

No

WHAT IS YOUR AGE (AT LAST BIRTHDAY)?

21 and under
22 - 25

26 - 29

30 and over

Age range
Median age

ARE YOU:
Single (never married)
Married, spouse present
Married, spouse absent
Divorced
o Widowed

DO YOU HAVE CHILDREN LIVING WITH YOU?

Yes
No

IF MARRIED, IS YOUR WIFE NOW EMPLOYED?

Yes
No

% Note: The full text of this item is: '"Personnel matters:

dismissal, etc."

WOMEN
Number Percent
21 41.27
30 58.8%
24 57.1%
27 64 .37
26 61.9%
18 42 .97
5~ 11.9%
4 7.0%
19 33.3%
16 28.17%
18 31.6%
19-59 yrs --
28 yrs --
25 44.67
15 26.8%
0 0.0%
16 28.67%
0 0.0%
24 42.17%
33 57.9%

absences,

MEN
Number Percent
32 41.6%
45 58.47%
8 9.8%
27 32.9%
27 32.9%
20 24, 4%
18-40 yrs -—-
26,5yrs --
25 30.5%
50 61.0%
2 2.4%
5 6.1%
0 0.0%
38 46 .37
44 53.7%
26 52.0%
24 48.0%

terminations,
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